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AGENDA 

Fayette County Zoning Board of Appeals 

Fayette County Administrative Complex 

Public Meeting Room 

June 22, 2020 

7:00 P.M. 
______________________________________________________________________ 

 

1. Consideration of the Minutes of the Meeting held on May 18, 2020.  

 

PUBLIC HEARING 

 

2. Petition No. A-727-20, Arinze & Wynne Inya-Agha Owners, requests the 

following: Variance to Section 110-136. R-45, to reduce the side yard setback 

from 15 feet (as required in 1998 when the subdivision was platted) to 8 feet 

to allow an existing storage shed to remain. The subject property is located in 

Land Lot 7 of the 6th District and fronts on Lodge Trail.  

 

3. Petition No. A-728-20, Linda R. and Laurence P. Lake, Owners, request the 

following: 1) Variance to Sec. 110-79 Accessory structures and uses, (e) 

Residential accessory structures located in a front yard, to allow a guesthouse 

to be constructed in the front yard. (2) Variance to Sec. 110-70 Residential 

accessory structures and uses, (c) Number and size, (1) (a), to increase the 

amount of residential accessory structures per individual lot from 2 to 3. 
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PETITION NO.   A-727-20 
Arinze & Wynne Inya-Agha 

110 Lodge Trail 
Fayetteville, GA 30215 

Public Hearing Date June 22, 2020 
 
The subject property is located at 110 Lodge Trail, Fayetteville, GA 30215 and is zoned R-45. The 
applicant is requesting a Variance as follows:   
   

• Variance to Section 110-136. - R-45 to reduce the side setback of 15 feet (as required in 1998 
when the subdivision was platted) to 8 feet to allow an existing storage shed to remain.. 

   
History: Tax Assessor’s records indicate that the house was built in 2000 and the applicant 
purchased the property in 2000.    
 
As part of the pool permit process, a plat/site plan is required. Through the site plan staff discovered 
the violation.  The site plan given shows the existing storage shed 8 feet from the side yard property 
line.  
 
 

DEPARTMENTAL COMMENTS 
 
ENGINEERING: No Public Works/Engineering issues with the variance request for reduced 
side yard setback, or for the structure to remain. 
 
ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH: No comment as sites serves by PTC sewer system and there is no 
septic system on site. 
 
ENVIRONMENTAL MANAGEMENT: No comment. 

 
WATER SYSTEM:  No comment on this request to reduce the side yard setback from 15’ to 8’ for 
this storage shed to remain. 
 
The applicant provides the following information: 

 
     VARIANCE SUMMARY 

 
Provide a detailed and specific summary of each request.  If additional space is needed, please 
attach a separate sheet of paper. 
 
I have a storage shed that is currently 8’ from my property line with my neighbor.  The 
requirement is 20 feet so I am requesting a variance of 12. 
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JUSTIFICATION OF REQUEST 
 
1. There are extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertaining to the particular 

piece of property in question because of its size, shape or topography.   
 

It is a relatively large storage shed (16’x24’). To move it would require hiring a 
building moving company, with equipment, to move. 

   
2. The application of these regulations to this particular piece of property would create a 

practical difficulty or unnecessary hardship; and, 
 
To move this storage shed will come at a substantial cost and effort.  Please see pictures. 

 
3. Such conditions are peculiar to the particular piece of property involved; and, 

 
Trees were planted in 2016 that are maturing now and the surrounds landscaped,  
To move this building will require the cutting down of those trees and destruction of the 
landscaping.  Please see pictures. 
 

4. Relief, if granted, would not cause substantial detriment to the public good or impair 
the purposes and intent of these regulations; provided, however, no variance may be 
granted for a use of land or building or structure that is prohibited by this Ordinance; 
and, 

  
 In 2016 before any work was done I sought and obtained the approval of my Neighborhood 

Architectural review board as well as that of three of my neighbors, immediately adjacent to 
my property.  See ARB approval packet attached.  At that time they determined that the shed 
will not cause a detriment especially because of the location and the landscaping around it.  
Please see landscaping plan.   
 

5. A literal interpretation of this Ordinance would deprive the applicant of any rights that 
others in the same District are allowed. 

  
 I have identified at least 5 of my neighbors, in my subdivision with storage sheds viewable 

from the street, not meeting this 20’ setback requirement.  
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PETITION NO.   A-728-20 
Linda R. & Laurence P. Lake 

383 Adams Road 
Fayetteville, GA 30214 

Public Hearing Date June 22, 2020 
 
The subject property is located at 383 Adams Road, Fayetteville, GA 30214 and is zoned R-70. The 
applicant is requesting a Variance as follows:   

    
• Variance to Sec. 110-79 Residential accessory structures and uses, (e) Residential accessory 

structures located in a front yard, to allow a guesthouse to be constructed in the front yard.  
 

• Variance to Sec. 110-70 Residential accessory structures and uses, (c) Number and size, (1) 
(a), to increase the amount of residential accessory structures per individual lot from two (2) 
to three (3).  

 
Yard, front, means the area between the property line adjacent to a street and the front building 
line, extending the full width of the lot. 
   
History: Tax Assessor’s records indicate that the house was built in 1980 and the applicant 
purchased the property in 1987.    
 
As part of the building permit process, a plat/site plan is required. Through the site plan staff 
discovered the violation.  The site plan given shows the proposed accessory structure located in the 
front yard and the increase in the amount of residential accessory structures per individual lot from 
two (2) to three (3).  
 
 

DEPARTMENTAL COMMENTS 
 
ENGINEERING: No Engineering comments on variance requests.  
 
ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH: Department has no issues with proposed variance. 
 
ENVIRONMENTAL MANAGEMENT: No comment. 
 
FIRE MARSHAL: Approved. 
 
WATER SYSTEM:  No comment at this time. 
 
The applicant provides the following information: 
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VARIANCE SUMMARY 

 
Provide a detailed and specific summary of each request.  If additional space is needed, please 
attach a separate sheet of paper. 
 
We are asking for permission to build a guest house on our property on the acreage in the front 
field for our quadriplegic son.  He is selling his home and we would like to have him nearer to 
help in his caregiving. There is no room on the side of our so we ask to utilize the front of our 
property for this 700 square foot heated space for him.  He will also need a well and septic tank 
separate than ours.    

 
JUSTIFICATION OF REQUEST 

 
1. There are extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertaining to the particular 

piece of property in question because of its size, shape or topography.   
 

Our single family home sits back on our property and there is no room for a guest 
house to be built next to the home on either side. 

    
2. The application of these regulations to this particular piece of property would create a 

practical difficulty or unnecessary hardship; and, 
 
The additions of the guesthouse allowed of 700 square feet heated space will not fit in the 
back of the property. 

 
3. Such conditions are peculiar to the particular piece of property involved; and, 
 

We do not have enough land to clear on / next to / or behind house to fit an additional 700 
square foot structure.  
 

4. Relief, if granted, would not cause substantial detriment to the public good or impair 
the purposes and intent of these regulations; provided, however, no variance may be 
granted for a use of land or building or structure that is prohibited by this Ordinance; 
and, 

  
 We have a fence all around the 4.195 acres of our property. Nothing would impair our 

neighbor’s on either side.  
 

5. A literal interpretation of this Ordinance would deprive the applicant of any rights that 
others in the same District are allowed. 
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 The quest house request is for our quadriplegic son (40 year old) to live on our property 
having privacy but close to use to allow us to continue to be his caregiver.  We request the 
location of the guesthouse be located at the front of our property where there is adequate 
land.   

 















May 27, 2020 

 

TO:  Planning & Zoning Dept 

FROM: Linda and Larry Lake; 383 Adams Road; Fayetteville, GA 30214 

RE: Variance Summary additional space to application 

 

On the Variance we completed on the application only reflected the barn structure at the back 
of our house. The other structure is a 121 sq. ft Gazebo which is on the North side of our house. 
There is also the new septic tank and drain field underground near the Gazebo shown on the 
Dept of Health’s map drawing.  

We are asking permission to have 3 accessory structures on our property, which exceeds the 
maximum number of 2 accessory structures allowed per Fayette County. We are also asking 
permission to place the proposed structure in our field because there is not enough room next 
to our house. 

 
Thank you for your consideration. 

Linda & Larry Lake 

  














